User Manual
Humidity and Temperature Sensor
for Demanding Climate Control
EE210
User Manual EE210
Humidity and Temperature Sensor for Continuous High Humidity  |  2
Content

RS485 interface
EE210 according to
the ordering guide
Cable gland
(2pcs.)
Mounting material
Mounting flange
Inspection certificate
according to
DIN EN 10204-3.1
Quick Guide - EE210
RS485 Setup
1) PE210 is not included in the Scope of Supply of the EE210 Type T3
3 Product Description
3.1 General
The EE210 humidity (RH) and temperature (T) sensor has been developed to fulfil the highest requirements in
demanding climate control applications. In addition to accurately measuring RH and T, the EE210 calculates
various RH-related parameters such as dew point temperature, absolute humidity and mixing ratio.
The EE210 is particularly suitable for use in dirty or aggressive environments. This is ensured by the
encapsulated measuring electronics inside the sensor and the long-term stable E+E sensing element with the
proprietary coating.
All measured and calculated values are available at the BACnet MS/TP or Modbus RTU interface, two of
them at the analogue voltage or current outputs. With the optional display, up to three values can be shown
simultaneously.
The EE210 is available for wall or duct mounting, with remote sensor and as an outdoor version. The
IP65 / NEMA	4X	enclosure	ensures	excellent	protection	against	dirt	and	condensation.
With an optional USB configuration adapter, the RS485 interface parameters and output scaling can be set, an
offset or 2-point adjustment for RH and T can be carried out and the display layout can be changed.
User Manual EE210
Humidity and Temperature Sensor for Continuous High Humidity  |  7
3.2  Dimensions
Values in mm (inch)
Type T1 (wall mount) Type T2 (duct mount)
FOR CONDUIT
INSTALLATION
CABLE GLAND M16x1.5
~5
5
(~
2.
16
)
Ø12
(Ø0.47)
90 ±0.3
(3.54 ±0.11)
46
(1.81)
5 (0.2)
80
.6
(3
.1
7)
L
90 ±0.3
(3.54 ±0.11)
Ø >13
(Ø >0.51)
101
(3.98)
19
(0.75)
GASKET
FOR CONDUIT
INSTALLATIONLength according to
the ordering guideL
L = filter cap length mm (inch)
Membrane 34 (1.4)
Stainless steel 33 (1.3)
Metal grid 33 (1.3)
Type T3 (remote probe) PE210
90 ±0.3
(3.54 ±0.11)
46
(1.81)
5 (0.2)
FOR CONDUIT
INSTALLATION
80
.6
(3
.1
7)
CABLE GLANDS
M16x1.5
106
4.17
L
User Manual EE210
Humidity and Temperature Sensor for Continuous High Humidity  |  8
Type T13 (outdoor) Mounting flange
in the scope of supply for type T2 and T3
80 (3.5)
37.2
(1.5)
80
 (3
.5
)
55 (2.2)
    1
2 (0.5)
L
Ø >16
(Ø >0.63)
6 (0.24)
60 ±0.3
(2.36 ±0.11)
Radiation shield HA010501 for type T13 (outdoor)
needs to be ordered separately
44 (1.73)
Ø
5
(Ø
0.
2)
20
 (0
.7
9)
20
 (0
.7
9)
1.5 (0.06)
122 (4.8)
44 (1.73)
Ø105 (Ø4.13)
17
4
(6
.8
5)
94 (3.7)
3.3  Electrical Connection